
Nebraska Statewide Workforce & Educational Reporting System (NSWERS)  
Executive Council Business Meeting Notification and Agenda 

July 26, 2022 – 1:30 p.m. 
Varner Hall Boardroom, 3832 Holdrege Street, Lincoln, NE 68583 

 
AGENDA 

 
CALL TO ORDER 

 Roll Call  

 Announcement of the placement of the Open Meetings Act information  

1. APPROVAL OF MEETING AGENDA  

 1.1  PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (5 minutes) 

 1.2  APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

  •  April 27, 2022 Meeting 

 1.3  PRESIDENT’S REPORT 

2.   ITEMS FOR CONSENT AGENDA 

3. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND/OR ACTION 

3.1  Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action regarding revisions to the budget for 
NSWERS Fiscal Year 2022-2023. 

3.2  Discuss, consider, and take all necessary action regarding revisions to the NSWERS 
Bylaws to clarify the election and rotation of the Management Committee and Executive 
Council representative from the Nebraska Community Colleges. 

4. EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR'S REPORT 

5. SPECIAL PRESENTATIONS AND DISCUSSIONS 

 5.1  Data Quality and Security of NSWERS Data System v1.0 (David Hefley) 

 5.2  Overview of NSWERS Insights+ Web Portal Project (Matt Hastings) 

6. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

7.  CLOSED SESSION   

7.1  Receive, review, and discuss legal advice from the organization’s attorney regarding 
the proposed CCC-NSWERS data sharing agreement. 

9. ADDITIONAL BUSINESS  

10. INFORMATION ITEMS AND REPORTS 



 10.1 Treasurer’s Report  (Dr. Matthew Blomstedt) 

11. ADJOURNMENT 
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TOTALS

Fiscal Year 2022-2023 Original Revised
Expenses Cost Cost
TOTAL WAGES 817,791.00$    830,281.00$    
TOTAL BENEFITS 369,470.68$    267,423.07$    
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,187,261.68$ 1,097,704.07$ 
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 48,470.00$      48,470.00$      
TOTAL TRAVEL 32,565.00$      32,565.00$      
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 5,000.00$        5,000.00$        
TOTAL SOFTWARE 32,500.00$      32,500.00$      
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 824,500.00$    824,500.00$    

TOTAL 2,130,296.68$ 2,040,739.07$ 

Support Material for Agenda Item 3.1 
July 26, 2022



TOTALS

Fiscal Year 2022-2023 (As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022)
Expenses Cost
TOTAL WAGES 830,281.00$        
TOTAL BENEFITS 267,423.07$        
TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,097,704.07$     
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 48,470.00$         
TOTAL TRAVEL 32,565.00$         
TOTAL EQUIPMENT 5,000.00$           
TOTAL SOFTWARE 32,500.00$         
TOTAL CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 824,500.00$        

TOTAL 2,040,739.07$     

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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FTE POSITION TITLE PG 2022-23 SALARY
1 Executive Director 167,272.00$            
1 Research & Evaluation, Asst. Dir. 108,459.00$            
1 Database/ETL Developer, Asst. Dir. 110,086.00$            
2 Researcher 170,000.00$            
1 Communications Manager 86,005.00$              
1 Web Applications Developer, Asst. Dir. 108,459.00$            
1 Partner Engagement Specialist 80,000.00$              

COST ITEM DESCRIPTION COST
511100 Permanent Salaries 830,281.00$            
511200 Temporary Salaries -$                        
511300 Overtime -$                        
511900 Supplemental Pay -$                        

Other -$                        
TOTAL WAGES 830,281.00$            

515100 Retirement 49,816.86$              
515200 FICA 58,119.67$              
515400 Life Insurance 830.28$                   
515500 Health Insurance 158,583.67$            
516500 Workers Comp. 72.59$                     

Other Benefits -$                        
TOTAL BENEFITS 267,423.07$            

510000 TOTAL PERSONAL SERVICES 1,097,704.07$         

521100 Postage 1,600.00$                
521200 Communication 8,000.00$                
521400 Data Processing 10,800.00$              
521500 Publication/Printing 7,420.00$                
522100 Dues/Subscriptions 1,000.00$                
522200 Conference Registration 1,750.00$                
523100 Utilities -$                        
524600 Office Rent -$                        
525500 Other Rent -$                        
532100 Non-Capitalized Equipment -$                        
555200 Data Processing Software 12,500.00$              
527100 Repair/Maintenance 1,000.00$                
531100 Supplies 2,400.00$                
554900 Contractual Services 824,500.00$            
555200 Software 32,500.00$              
559100 Other Operating Expense 2,000.00$                

OPERATING TOTAL 905,470.00$           

COST ITEM DESCRIPTION 2022-23 COST
571100 Board/Lodging 7,215.00$                
572100 Commercial Travel 4,410.00$                

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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573100 State-Owned Trans. 8,440.00$                
574100 Personal Vehicle Mileage 2,410.00$                
575100 Misc. Travel 9,755.00$                
570000 TOTAL TRAVEL 32,230.00$             

583000 Office Equipment -$                        
583300 Data Processing Hardware 5,000.00$                

Other Capital Outlay -$                        
580000 TOTAL EQUIPMENT 5,000.00$               

TOTAL 2,040,404.07$         

OPERATIONS SOURCES OF FUNDING
Funding Commitments 1,345,982.00$          
Estimated Carryover 2,628,138.00$          
TOTAL 3,974,120.00$          

TOTAL 1,933,715.93$         

FUNDING COMMITMENTS
Metro Community College 70,000.00$              
University of Nebraska 145,006.00$            
Peter Kiewit Foundation 336,496.00$            
Sherwood Foundation 230,000.00$            
William & Ruth Scott Foundation 125,000.00$            
Weitz Family Foundation 50,000.00$              
Susan T. Buffett Foundation 150,000.00$            
Walter & Suzanne Scott Foundation 100,000.00$            
Nebraska Department of Education 139,480.00$            
TOTAL 1,345,982.00$         

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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510000 Personal Services

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
FTE POSITION TITLE PG 2022-2023 Salary Retirement 2022-2023 Health Insurance 2022-2023 FICA Life Insurance Worker's Comp. TOTAL TOTAL SALARY TOTAL BENEFITS

1 Executive Director 167,272.00$           10,036.32$                   31,948.95$                               11,709.04$      167.27$             17.30$                  221,150.88$        
1 Research & Evaluation, Asst. Dir. 108,459.00$           6,507.54$                     20,715.67$                               7,592.13$        108.46$             11.21$                  143,394.01$        
1 Database/ETL Developer, Asst. Dir. 110,086.00$           6,605.16$                     21,026.43$                               7,706.02$        110.09$             11.38$                  145,545.07$        
2 Researcher 170,000.00$           10,200.00$                   32,470.00$                               11,900.00$      170.00$             12.43$                  224,752.43$        
1 Communications Manager 86,005.00$             5,160.30$                     16,426.96$                               6,020.35$        86.01$               6.22$                   113,704.83$        
1 Web Applications Developer, Asst. Dir. 108,459.00$           6,507.54$                     20,715.67$                               7,592.13$        108.46$             7.84$                   143,390.64$        
1 Partner Engagement Specialist 80,000.00$             4,800.00$                     15,280.00$                               5,600.00$        80.00$               6.22$                   105,766.22$        

TOTAL 8 830,281.00$           49,816.86$                   158,583.67$                             58,119.67$      830.28$             72.59$                  1,097,704.07$     830,281.00$            267,423.07$                  

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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520000 Operating Expenses

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
Expenses Detail Cost/FTE FTE TOTAL
Postage 200.00$      8 1,600.00$      
Communication Local Service 300.00$      8 2,400.00$      
Communication Long Distance 450.00$      8 3,600.00$      
Communication Cell Phone/Hotspot 1,000.00$    2 2,000.00$      
Data Processing Educational Network Fee 1,300.00$    8 10,400.00$    
Data Processing Network Depreciation 50.00$        8 400.00$        
Printing Commercial Printing 5,500.00$    8 5,500.00$      
Printing Photocopy 240.00$      8 1,920.00$      
Dues/Subscriptions 1,000.00$    1 1,000.00$      
Meeting/Conference Registration 350.00$      5 1,750.00$      
Office Rent/Building Renewal Professional Staff -$            8 -$              
Office Rent/Building Renewal Support Staff -$            0 -$              
Data Processing Software Enterprise Software 2,500.00$    5 12,500.00$    
Repair/Maintenance 125.00$      8 1,000.00$      
Supplies Subsequent Years 300.00$      8 2,400.00$      
Other Operating Expenses 250.00$      8 2,000.00$      

TOTAL 48,470.00$    

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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570000 Travel

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
Expenses Detail High Cost High FTE Medium Cost Medium FTE Low Cost Low FTE TOTAL
Board/Lodging 2,575.00$    1 1,570.00$        2 500.00$       3 7,215.00$      
Commercial Travel 2,210.00$    1 1,100.00$        2 -$            3 4,410.00$      
State Owned Transportation 3,315.00$    1 2,000.00$        2 375.00$       3 8,440.00$      
Personal Mileage 715.00$       1 360.00$          2 325.00$       3 2,410.00$      
Miscellaneous Travel 165.00$       1 85.00$            2 -$            3 335.00$         
Prof. Development Travel 3,315.00$    2 2,000.00$        1 375.00$       3 9,755.00$      

TOTAL 12,295.00$  7,115.00$        1,575.00$    32,565.00$    

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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580000 Office Equipment

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
Expenses Detail Cost/FTE FTE TOTAL
Office Equipment Desk -$                0 -$                
Office Equipment Chair -$                0 -$                
Office Equipment File Cabinet -$                0 -$                
Office Equipment Misc. -$                0 -$                
Office Equipment Wall Partitions -$                0 -$                
Data Processing Hardware/Software Standard Desktop -$                0 -$                
Data Processing Hardware/Software Standard Laptop -$                0 -$                
Data Processing Hardware/Software Standard Software -$                0 -$                
Power User Power Desktop -$                0 -$                
Power User Power Laptop -$                0 -$                
Power User Power Software 5,000.00$        1 5,000.00$        

TOTAL 5,000.00$        

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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555200 Software

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
Expenses Detail Cost/FTE FTE TOTAL
Public Website (www.nswers.org) Domain Name, WordPress Website 2,500.00$        - 2,500.00$        
Enterprise Software Enterprise Software 30,000.00$      - 30,000.00$      

TOTAL 32,500.00$      

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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554900 Contractual Services

Fiscal Year 2022-2023
Expenses Detail Cost
Business Services & Support NU Service Contract 85,000.00$          
Audit Services TBD 25,000.00$          
Legal Counsel KSB School Law 25,000.00$          

Insurance
Aon Risk Services ($2M Public Officials and $5M x 
$5M Cyber Liability policies) 60,000.00$          

Data Storage & Security
NU ITS, Microsoft Azure Cloud Storage and 
Utilization 80,000.00$          

Technical Consulting & Support NSWERS Data System Development 500,000.00$        
Research Consulting & Support Establish Data Analysis & Prediction Operation 100,000.00$        
Internships/Assistantships Research and Technical Support -$                    

Professional Development Security, Technical, Methodological ($500 * 8 FTE) 4,000.00$           

Meetings & Trainings

Executive & Management Councils, Advisory 
Committees, Data & Technical Committee, 
Research Review Board 5,000.00$           

Communications/Media 15,500.00$          
Data/Info Release & Dissemination 10,000.00$          
Partner Support Services -$                    

TOTAL 824,500.00$        

As Proposed for Update on July 26, 2022
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NEBRASKA P-20W 
 

NEBRASKA STATEWIDE WORKFORCE & 
EDUCATIONAL REPORTING SYSTEM (NSWERS) 

 
NSWERS BYLAWS 

 
 

ARTICLE I 
ESTABLISHMENT OF JOINT ENTITY 

 
Section 1.1. Establishment and Name. LB 1071 (2010) required the Nebraska State 
Board of Education, Board of Regents of the University of Nebraska, the Board of 
Trustees of the Nebraska State Colleges, and the board of governors of each 
community college area to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding to adopt a 
policy to share student data. LB1071 is codified in the Nebraska Revised Statutes 
(§85-110 (University of Nebraska); §85-309 (Nebraska State College System); §79-776 
(Nebraska Department of Education); §85-1511 (Nebraska Community Colleges)). 
The resulting 2010 Memorandum of Understanding for Sharing of Student Data 
between the Nebraska Department of Education, the University of Nebraska, the 
Nebraska State Colleges, and the Nebraska Community Colleges (herein the “MOU”) 
established an agreement “to share student data for the purposes of evaluation of and 
research related to public pre-kindergarten, elementary, secondary, and 
postsecondary education to improve education in Nebraska” as authorized by the 
Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) (see 20 U.S.C. §1232g(b)(1)(F) 
and 34 CFR §99.31(a)(6)). The data governing council created herein shall operate 
under the name of the Nebraska Statewide Workforce & Educational Reporting 
System (NSWERS).  The MOU was replaced by the NSWERS AGREEMENT (herein 
the “AGREEMENT”) in October 2019. 
 
Section 1.2. Definitions. 
 

Section 1.2.1 “Executive Council” shall mean the NSWERS governance body of 
four (4) representative members comprised of the Commissioner of Education 
or his or her designee, President of the University of Nebraska or his or her 
designee, Chancellor of the Nebraska State College System or his or her 
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designee, and a President of one of the Nebraska Community Colleges (herein 
the “Executive Council”) as established pursuant to Section 2.1 herein. 
 
Section 1.2.2 “President” shall mean the President of NSWERS as elected 
pursuant to Section 4.2 herein. 

 
Section 1.2.3 “Vice President” shall mean the Vice President of NSWERS as 
elected pursuant of Section 4.3 herein. 
 
Section 1.2.4 “Secretary-Treasurer” shall mean the Secretary-Treasurer of 
NSWERS as elected pursuant to Section 4.4 herein. 

 
Section 1.3. Members of NSWERS. The membership of NSWERS shall include 
signatories to the AGREEMENT (herein the “Participating Agencies”). The initial 
membership of NSWERS is identified on Exhibit “A” attached hereto. 
 
Section 1.4. New Members. Prospective members of NSWERS may be nominated by 
any Participating Agency, and new members will be added with unanimous approval 
by NSWERS Executive Council. 
 
Section 1.5. Powers and Duties. NSWERS shall make decisions related to the 
creation, operations, maintenance, and reporting of student data from the 
prekindergarten through postsecondary and workforce data warehouses. NSWERS 
shall further define, and may expand upon, the data to be shared and establish 
appropriate guidance. 
 
Section 1.6. Principal Office. The principal office of NSWERS is the University of 
Nebraska Central Administration, 3835 Holdrege Street, Lincoln, Nebraska 68583-
0743.  Meetings shall be conducted at the President of NSWERS’ institutional offices 
or as the Executive Council members may designate from time to time. 
 
 

ARTICLE II 
EXECUTIVE COUNCIL, DIRECTOR, AND COMMITTEES 

 
Section 2.1. Executive Council Membership. The Participating Agencies shall be 
represented by a council of four (4) representative members comprised of the 
Commissioner of Education or his or her designee, President of the University of 
Nebraska or his or her designee, Chancellor of the Nebraska State College System or 
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his or her designee, and a President of one of the Nebraska Community Colleges 
(herein the “Executive Council”) or his or her designee.  Any such delegation of 
authority by the named principal to another to serve as the NSWERS Executive 
Council member for a participating agency shall be delivered in writing to all other 
Executive Council members.  Written delegations of authority so executed shall 
remain in force unless and until revoked in writing by the principal with notice to all 
other Executive Council members.  The initial representative for the Nebraska 
Community Colleges shall be elected by majority vote of the Presidents of 
participating Nebraska Community Colleges signatory to the AGREEMENT.  Said 
representative shall serve on the Executive Council for a renewable term of two years 
unless the representative earlier is removed or resigns from the position.  The 
representative for the Nebraska Community Colleges serving on the Executive 
Council shall be succeeded by the representative for the Nebraska Community 
Colleges appointed to serve on the Management Committee consistent with Section 
2.7.2 herein, unless another representative is elected by majority vote of the 
Presidents of participating Nebraska Community Colleges signatory to the 
AGREEMENT. 
 
Section 2.2. Duties. Subject to Section 3.5 hereinafter elaborated, the Executive 
Council shall define and prioritize the high-level objectives, policies and operating 
parameters of NSWERS. Specific duties include: maintain overall responsibility and 
authority over NSWERS; designate a President, Vice-President and Secretary-
Treasurer; secure funding, resources and support for the NSWERS system and staff; 
approve the budget and annual plan for NSWERS; approve NSWERS policies and 
procedures; establish expectations and priorities for the research agenda; solicit and 
organize non-voting members of the Advisory Committee; and appoint 
representatives. 
 
Section 2.3. Term. Each Executive Council member shall hold membership until his 
or her successor is designated, elected or appointed by the respective Participating 
Agency or Agencies consistent with these bylaws. 
 
Section 2.4. Removal and Vacancies. Executive Council members may only be 
removed by their respective Participating Agency or Agencies. Any vacancies shall be 
promptly filled by designation, election or appointment of the respective Participating 
Agencies. 
 
Section 2.5. Compensation. The Executive Council members shall not be compensated 
for their services. 
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Section 2.6. Executive Director. NSWERS, by resolution of the majority of the 
Executive Council members at which a quorum is present, may appoint or remove an 
Executive Director. The Executive Director may be an employee on loan to NSWERS 
from a participating agency or other contractor. The Executive Director shall act as 
the principal executive agent of NSWERS and to conduct business on behalf of 
NSWERS.  The Executive Director shall be responsible for the day-to-day 
administration of NSWERS consistent with the directives of the Executive Council 
and the purposes for which NSWERS was formed, and shall perform all other duties 
as assigned by the Executive Council. The Executive Director will report to the 
Executive Council at all regular and special meetings and shall keep the Executive 
Council appraised of all information necessary for the Executive Council to conduct 
its business.   
 
Section 2.7.  Committees Established by the Executive Council. NSWERS, by 
resolution of the majority of the Executive Council members at which a quorum is 
present, may establish committees that may exercise specific duties of NSWERS.  
Unless otherwise directed by the Executive Council, such committees shall report to 
the Executive Director. The Executive Director shall be responsible for reporting to 
the Executive Council regarding the work and advice of the committees reporting to 
him or her. Such committees shall not report directly to the Executive Council except 
upon matters discussed or acted upon by the committee in compliance with the Open 
Meetings Act (Nebraska Revised Statutes §§84-1407 to 84-1414).   However, the 
conduct of such committees shall at all times be subject to the direction and control 
of the Executive Council and shall be consistent with the directives of the Executive 
Council. Committee members shall be appointed by the affirmative vote of a majority 
of the Executive Council members present. A majority of members of any committee 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of business at a meeting of such 
committee. The designation of any committee and the delegation thereto of authority 
shall not operate to relieve NSWERS of any responsibility of NSWERS or the 
Executive Director of any responsibility delegated by the Executive Council. 
 

Section 2.7.1 Advisory Committee. NSWERS shall have a standing advisory 
committee of stakeholders comprised of membership selected from outside of 
the Participating Agencies to make recommendations to inform NSWERS’ 
objectives (herein the “Advisory Committee”). The Advisory Committee shall 
be subject to the provisions of Section 2.7 above. 
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Section 2.7.2 Management Committee. NSWERS shall have a standing 
management committee comprised of representative members of NSWERS 
responsible for operational management and advancing NSWERS’ agenda and 
initiatives at the direction of the Executive Council (herein the “Management 
Committee”). The Management Committee shall be subject to the provisions of 
Section 2.7 above. The Nebraska Community Colleges shall by majority vote of 
the Presidents of participating Nebraska Community Colleges signatory to the 
AGREEMENT elect a representative to serve as a member of the Management 
Committee.  Said representative shall thereafter serve on the Executive 
Council consistent with the provisions of Section 2.1 herein. 

 
Section 2.7.3 Technology Committee. NSWERS shall have a standing 
technology committee responsible for architecting and governing the data 
warehouse and the connection to data sources at the direction of the 
Management Committee (herein the “Technology Committee”). The 
Technology Committee shall be subject to the provisions of Section 2.7 above. 

 
Section 2.7.4 Research Review Committee. NSWERS shall have a standing 
research review committee responsible for reviewing research requests within 
the context of the research agenda at the direction of the Management 
Committee (herein the “Research Review Committee”). The Research Review 
Committee shall be subject to the provisions of Section 2.7 above. 
 
Section 2.7.5 Other Committees.  Additional committees having and exercising 
the authority of NSWERS may be established by the Executive Council as set 
forth in Section 2.7. 

 
 

ARTICLE III 
MEETINGS OF NSWERS  

 
Section 3.1. First Meeting. The President of the University of Nebraska or his or her 
designee shall convene the first meeting of the Executive Council. 
 
Section 3.2. Regular Meetings. The Executive Council shall meet at least two times 
annually. Meetings shall be held at the President’s institutional offices or at such 
other place the Executive Council may designate.  
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Section 3.3. Special Meetings. Special meetings may be called from time to time with 
the approval of the President and Vice President of NSWERS. 
 
Section 3.4. Notice of Meetings. Notice of the time and place of regular and special 
Executive Council meetings will be given to the membership by electronic mail and 
published on NSWERS’ web page. NSWERS will comply with the applicable provision 
of the Open Meetings Act (Nebraska Revised Statutes §§84-1407 to 84-1414) for all 
Executive Council regular or special meetings. 
 
Section 3.5. Quorum. A majority of the Executive Council shall constitute a quorum 
for the transaction of business of any meeting of the Executive Council. An 
affirmative vote of a majority of all members of the Executive Council qualified to 
serve and vote at said time shall be required for the adoption of any resolution unless 
otherwise provided by law or these Bylaws. In all other matters a majority of those 
present at the meeting shall control action of NSWERS. 
 
Section 3.6. Acts of NSWERS. Except as otherwise required by Nebraska law or 
specified in these Bylaws, NSWERS shall take action by the affirmative vote of the 
majority of the Executive Council, who shall be entitled to one (1) vote on each matter 
submitted to a vote. 
 
Section 3.7. Presumption of Assent. A member of the Executive Council who is 
present at a meeting of the Executive Council at which action on any matter is taken 
shall be presumed to have assented to the action taken unless his or her dissent is 
entered in the minutes of the meeting or unless they file a written dissent with the 
President. 
 
 

ARTICLE IV 
OFFICERS OF NSWERS 

 
Section 4.1. Number.  The officers of NSWERS shall be a President, Vice President, 
and Secretary-Treasurer, and such other officers as the Executive Council may deem 
appropriate.  
 
Section 4.2. President of NSWERS. There shall be a President of NSWERS who shall 
serve for two years and rotate among the Nebraska Department of Education, the 
University of Nebraska, the Nebraska State Colleges, and the Nebraska Community 
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Colleges. The President shall be the principal executive officer of NSWERS and shall 
preside at all meetings of the Executive Council.   
 
Section 4.3. Vice President. The Vice President shall be the member who will serve 
as President in the next two-year term.  In the absence of the President, or in the 
event of his or her refusal to act, the Vice President shall perform the duties of the 
President and, in general perform all the duties incident to the office of Vice President 
as the Executive Council may assign.  
 
Section 4.4. Secretary-Treasurer. The Secretary-Treasurer shall maintain minutes 
of the proceedings of the Executive Council; see that all notices are given in 
accordance with these Bylaws or as required by law; shall be the custodian of all 
books, records, papers, and property of NSWERS; shall have charge of custody and 
be responsible for all funds of NSWERS; and in general shall perform all the duties 
incident to the office of Secretary-Treasurer and such other duties as the Executive 
Council may assign.  The Secretary-Treasurer may assign tasks to a designee to 
accomplish these duties at his/her discretion.     
 
Section 4.5. Election of Officers.  The initial officers of NSWERS shall be elected at 
the first meeting of the Executive Council.  Officers shall thereafter be elected by the 
Executive Council at its annual meeting, as applicable. Establishment of the order of 
rotation for officers shall be conducted in accordance with Sections 3.5 and 3.6 herein.   
 
Section 4.6. Term of Service. The President, Vice President and Secretary-Treasurer 
of NSWERS shall serve two-year terms. The member elected Vice President shall be 
the member who will serve as President in the next two-year term.   
 
Section 4.7. Removal of Officers. Officers may be removed by a three-fourths (3/4) vote 
of the Executive Council for cause or whenever in the Executive Council’s judgment 
the best interest of NSWERS will be served thereby.  
 
Section 4.8. Compensation. Officers of NSWERS shall not be compensated for their 
service. 
 
 
 

ARTICLE V 
CONTRACTS, CHECKS, AND DEPOSITS 
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Section 5.1. Contracts.  The Executive Council may authorize any officer or agent of 
NSWERS to enter into any contract or execute and deliver any instrument in the 
name of and on behalf of NSWERS, and such authority may be general or confined to 
specific instances. 
 
Section 5.2. Checks, Drafts, and Orders for the Payment of Money.  All checks, drafts, 
or orders for payment of money, notes or other evidences of indebtedness issued in 
the name of NSWERS shall be signed by such officer or officers, agent or agents of 
NSWERS and in such a manner as shall from time to time be determined by 
resolution of the Executive Council.  In the absence of such determination by the 
Executive Council, such instruments shall be signed by the President of NSWERS or 
the Executive Director. 
 
Section 5.3. Deposits.  All funds of NSWERS shall be deposited and be secured in the 
same manner as public funds to the credit of the NSWERS in such banks or banks as 
the Executive Council may select. 
 
 

ARTICLE VI 
LIABILITY PROTECTION 

 
Section 6.1.  Indemnification. NSWERS shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless 
its Participating Agencies, representative members of the Executive Council, 
Officers, employees, and agents from and against any and all liabilities, claims, 
actions, proceedings and judgments, including without limitation, amounts paid in 
settlement, attorney fees and costs incurred in connection with the defense of any 
claim, action or proceeding, whether civil, criminal, administrative or other, in which 
any such Participating Agency, representative member of the Executive Council, 
Officer, employee or agent be named or involved in by virtue of having the status of 
a present or former Participating Agency, representative member of the Executive 
Council, Officer, employee, or agent thereof.  The right of indemnification conferred 
by these Bylaws shall be extended to any threatened action, suit or proceeding, and 
the failure to institute it shall be deemed its final determination. The foregoing rights 
shall be in addition to and shall not be deemed exclusive of any other rights to which 
any Participating Agency, representative member of the Executive Council, Officer, 
employee, or agent may be entitled under any other law, agreement, or otherwise. 
 
Section 6.2. Advances for Expenses. NSWERS may pay for or reimburse the 
reasonable expenses incurred by a Participating Agency, representative member of 
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the Executive Council, Officer, employee, or agent who is a party to a proceeding in 
advance of final disposition of the proceeding. 
 
Section 6.3. Insurance. NSWERS (directly, or indirectly through a Participating 
Agency) may purchase and maintain insurance on behalf of an individual who is or 
was a representative member of the Executive Council, Officer, employee, or agent of 
NSWERS or who, while a representative member of the Executive Council, Officer, 
employee, or agent of NSWERS, is or was serving at the request of NSWERS as a 
director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic 
business or nonprofit corporation, partnership, joint venture, trust, employee benefit 
plan, or other enterprise, against liability asserted against or incurred by him or her 
in that capacity or arising from his or her status as a director, officer, employee, or 
agent, whether or not NSWERS would have power to indemnify the person against 
the same liability.  

 
ARTICLE VII 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 
 

Section 7.1. Amendments. These Bylaws may be amended or repealed and new 
Bylaws may be adopted by the affirmative vote of the majority of the Executive 
Council at any regular or special meeting, provided that at least ten (10) days written 
notice is given of the intention to adopt new Bylaws or alter, amend or repeal the 
existing Bylaws at such meeting. 
 
Section 7.2. Records. NSWERS shall keep records (books, records, paper and 
property) and minutes of the proceedings of the meetings and actions of the Executive 
Council and of the committees of the Executive Council. The minutes of each meeting 
shall be reviewed and approved at each regular meeting of the Executive Council. If 
a special meeting occurs, minutes of that meeting shall be reviewed and approved at 
the next regular meeting of the Executive Council. The records and minutes of the 
Executive Council shall be available on NSWERS’ web page. 
 
Section 7.3. Fiscal Year. The fiscal year of NSWERS will begin on the first day of July 
and end on the last day of June of each year. 
 
 

Approved and adopted by unanimous action of the NSWERS Executive 
Council present on April 26, 2021. 
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 NSWERS 

 

 ______________________________ 
 Commissioner of Education 
 

 

 

 ______________________________ 
University of Nebraska, 
Executive Vice President and 
Provost 

 
 

 

______________________________ 
Nebraska State College System, 
Chancellor 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Nebraska Community College 
Representative  
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EXHIBIT A 
MEMBERS OF THE NEBRASKA STATEWIDE WORKFORCE & 

EDUCATIONAL REPORTING SYSTEM (NSWERS) 
 
 

Nebraska Department of Education 
 
University of Nebraska 
 
Nebraska State College System 
 
Central Community College 
 
Metropolitan Community College 
 
Mid-Plains Community College 
 
Northeast Community College 
 
Southeast Community College 
 
Western Nebraska Community College 
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NSWERS DRAFT
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021

Unaudited

Assets 6/30/2022 6/30/2021

Current Assets:

Cash & Investments 2,304,120$      2,495,231$     

Accounts Receivable 222,917            17,500             

Prepaid Expenses 39,173              18,861             

Total Current Assets 2,566,210         2,531,592        

Liabilities

Current Liabilities:

Accounts Payable 4,618                33,293             

Total Current Liabilities 4,618                33,293             

Net Position

Unrestricted 2,561,592         2,498,299        

Total Net Position 2,561,592$      2,498,299$     
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NSWERS DRAFT

Change in Net Position

For the Month Ended June 30, 2022

Unaudited

Fiscal YTD Fiscal YTD

Operating Revenues FY22 Budget 6/30/2022 Budget Variance

Foundation contributions 1,164,413$      630,867$         (533,546)$            

University of Nebraska contributions 187,823            137,823            (50,000)                 

Metro Community College contributions 70,000              70,000              ‐                              

Department of Education contributions 135,417            135,417            ‐                              

Total Operating Revenues 1,557,653        974,107            (583,546)              

Operating Expenses

Wages 636,325            512,662            (123,663)              

Benefits 335,874            121,481            (214,393)              

Total Personal Services 972,199            634,143            (338,056)              

Operating expenses 51,635              18,455              (33,180)                 

Rent ‐                         ‐                         ‐                              

Travel 26,675              1,524                (25,151)                 

Insurance 30,000              26,695              (3,305)                   

Legal services 25,000              23,836              (1,164)                   

Auditing services 25,000              ‐                         (25,000)                 

Business services 85,000              84,588              (412)                      

Other contractual services 584,500            121,574            (462,926)              

Software 82,500              ‐                         (82,500)                 

Equipment 30,000              ‐                         (30,000)                 

Total Operating Expenses 1,912,509        910,814            (1,001,695)           

Increase in Net Position (354,856)          63,293              418,149                

Net Position

Net position, beginning of year ‐                         2,498,299        ‐                              
Net position, end of year (354,856)$        2,561,592$      418,149$              

Support Material for Agenda Item 10.1 
July 26, 2022



NSWERS DRAFT

Supplemental Information

June 30, 2022

Unaudited

Contract Paid as of Remaining Contract

Contractual Services: Amount June 30, 2022 Amount

Student 1 95,000                82,080                              12,920                              

Magnolia Consulting 129,936              70,000                              59,936                              

University of Nebraska (Annual) 84,588                84,588                              ‐                                         

University of Nebraska IT 10,624                1,494                                9,130                                

Nebraska Dept. of Education 14,400                2,100                                12,300                              

KSB School Law Billable Rate 44,412                              N/A

Don't Panic Labs 234,560              ‐                                         234,560                           

Amount Cummulative Prepaid as of

Prepaid Expense: Paid Expense June 30, 2022 Contract Term

Aon Risk Services ‐ Cyber Liability 43,447                7,241                                36,206                               5/1/22 ‐ 5/1/23

Aon Risk Services ‐ Combined Specialty Insurance 3,561                  593                                   2,967                                 4/1/22 ‐ 4/1/23
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